<b>♥</b>								CIV	V-100
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITH					19787		FOR COURT USE O	DNLY	
Best Best & Kriege									
5 Park Plaza, #150									
Irvine, CA 92614						001			
TELEPHONE NO.:	(949) 263-2	2600	FAX NO. (0	Optional):		(11/17)	RMED CO		
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	,					SUPERIOR C	OURT OF CALIFO OF LOS ANGELE	) Prnia	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name):	CROSS-CO	OMPLAINAN	TS					`S	
SUPERIOR COURT OF	CALIFORNIA,	COUNTY OF L	OS ANG	ELES		MAF	2 3 2012		
STREET ADDRESS:	111 North	Hill Street				Kata A Cit			
MAILING ADDRESS:	Room 109					John A. Clarke,		er/Clerk	
CITY AND ZIP CODE:	Los Angele	es 90012				By S.	Jones, Deputy		
BRANCH NAME:	Central Dis	strict, Stanley	Mosk Co	urthouse					
PLAINTIFF/PETITI	ONER: Los A	ngeles County	Waterwork	s District No. 40	, et al.				
DEFENDANT/RESPON	DENT: Diam	ond Farming	Company	, et al.					
REQUEST FO	R 🖂	Entry of De	efault	Clerk's	Judgment	CASE NUMBER:			
(Application)	П	Court Judg	ment	AMENDE	•0	COP	4408		
1. TO THE CLERK: O	n the complai			<u> </u>		0001			
a. on (date): Augu	•	01 01000 00.		•					
b. by (name): Los	•	ıntv Waterwo	orks Distri	ct No. 40. et al.					
	_			"A," Attachme		it "Δ" and Pro	ofs of Servi	ce/Notices	and
Acknowledgemen				A, Attachine	III IO EXIIID	it A, and i to	Ols Ol Selvi	Je/Holices	and
-	•			ocedure section	s 585(b), 58	35(c), 989, etc.,	against defer	ndant (name	es):
a	, count jung				( - / /	-(-),,		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	-/-
(Testimon	y required. Ap	pply to the cleri	k for a heai	ring date, unless	the court w	ill enter a judgm	ient on an aff	idavit under	Code
	§ 585(d).)								
	e. Enter clerk's judgment								
(1) for restitution of the premises only and issue a writ of execution on the judgment. Code of Civil Procedure section									
1174(c) does not apply. (Code Civ. Proc., § 1169.)  Include in the judgment all tenants, subtenants, named claimants, and other occupants of the premises. The									
Prejudgment Claim of Right to Possession was served in compliance with Code of Civil Procedure section 415.46.									
415.46. (2) under Code of Civil Procedure section 585(a). (Complete the declaration under Code Civ. Proc., § 585.5 on the									
\ / ***********************************	everse (item 5							3	
(3)	for default pre	viously entere	d on (date)	:					
2. Judgment to be er			<u>Amo</u>		Credits a	cknowledged		<u>Balance</u>	
<ul> <li>a. Demand of com</li> </ul>		\$		\$			\$		0.00
b. Statement of da	-	•		•			•		0.00
(1) Special				<b>3</b>			\$		0.00
(2) General c. Interest				Ф \$			Ф \$		0.00
				0.00\$			¢		0.00
*	•			υ.υυ φ			¢		0.00
				0.00 \$		0	00 \$		0.00
·· ·			nt at the ra			per day beginni	······································		<u> </u>
g. <b>Daily damages</b> (* <i>Personal injury o</i>					1	ber day beginning	ig (date).		
			e) Legal do	ocument assista	ant or unlay	wful detainer a	ssistant infor	mation is or	1
the reverse (c Date: 2/15/12	omplete item	4).		,		4 1 1			
					11				
Stefanie D. Hec		ANAC'			1471MW (SIGNATU	Myllmel	ATTORNEY FOR F	DI AINITIEE\	
	TYPE OR PRINT NA		augeted on	(data):	100		ALTONIVET FURT	LOUVETT)	
(1)	Default  Default	NOT entered	as requeste	(date): ed (state reason)	R 23 20				
FOR COURT						S. J0	NES		
USE ONLY		JOHN A	CLARKI	Clerk, by		<u> </u>		, Dep	outy
			· VLANK!	nes .					]

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Los Angeles County Waterworks	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Diamond Farming Company, e	et al. 4408
4. Legal document assistant or unlawful detainer assistant (B or unlawful detainer assistant  did  did not for (If declarant has received any help or advice for pay from a leg	compensation give advice or assistance with this form.
<ul><li>a. Assistant's name:</li><li>b. Street address, city, and zip code:</li></ul>	<ul><li>c. Telephone no.:</li><li>d. County of registration:</li><li>e. Registration no.:</li><li>f. Expires on (date):</li></ul>
5. Declaration under Code of Civil Procedure Section 58 This action	5.5 (required for entry of default under Code Civ. Proc., § 585(a)).
	goods or services subject to Civ. Code, § 1801 et seq. (Unruh Act), ct to Civ. Code, § 2981 et seq. (Rees-Levering Motor Vehicle Sales
c. $\square$ is $\square$ is not on an obligation for goods, services,	loans, or extensions of credit subject to Code Civ. Proc., § 395(b).
6. Declaration of mailing (Code Civ. Proc., § 587). A copy of this	s Request for Entry of Default was
a.   not mailed to the following defendants, whose address	sses are <b>unknown</b> to plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney (names):
each defendant's last known address as follows:	ope addressed to each defendant's attorney of record or, if none, to  (2) To (specify names and addresses shown on the envelopes):
listed on Attachment to Exhibit "A" in December 2010	mailed to defendants listed on Exhibit "A" at addresses
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Ca Date: 2/45/12	lifornia that the foregoing items 4, 5, and 6 are true and correct.
Stefanie D. Hedlund  (TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	Styfamu / Julium/ (SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested § 1033.5):  a. Clerk's filling fees\$  b. Process server's fees\$  c. Other (specify):\$  d. \$	1). Costs and disbursements are as follows (Code Civ. Proc.,
e. TOTAL\$	0.00
f. 🛛 Costs and disbursements are waived.	
g. I am the attorney, agent, or party who claims these costs. T correct and these costs were necessarily incurred in this call declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Ca Date: 2/15/12	
•	ALL ALIA
Stefanie D. Hedlund  (TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	(SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)
8. Declaration of nonmilitary status (required for a judg	gment). No defendant named in item 1c of the application is in the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 U.S.C. App. § 501 et seq.).
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Ca Date: 2/15/12	lifornia that the foregoing is true and correct.
Stefanie D. Hedlund (TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	Sufumo / Chillian (SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)

EXHIBIT "A"					
STIPANCIC TR, ROE 1975	NICOLE STETSON, ROE 1973				
ESTHER SIVILLE, ROE 1935	GARY SNYDER, ROE 1953				
SIVILLE FAMILY TRUST, ROE 1936	KONSTANTINOS SOTEROPOULOS, ROE 1956				
CHARLES SKAGGS, ROE 1937	JUAN SOTO, ROE 1957				
REBECCA SKAGGS, ROE 1938	EDWARD SOVICH, ROE 1961				
GEORGETTE SKIADAS, ROE 1939	T. SPENARD, ROE 1963				
CHARLES SKINNER, ROE 1941	FRANCIS SPERLING, ROE 1964				
SHARREN SKINNER, ROE 1942	ALAN STENERSON, ROE 1969				
FRANK SMALL, ROE 1943	VIRGINIA STADLER, ROE 1967				
CHONG SMITH, ROE 1945					
JAMES SMITH, ROE 1947					
LARRY SMITH, ROE 1948					

ATTACHMENT TO EXHIBIT "A"					
STIPANCIC TR, ROE 1975	NICOLE STETSON, ROE 1973				
30540 SHORELINE DR	1200 W CITY RANCH RD				
MENIFEE, CA 92584-8025	PALMDALE, CA 93551				
ESTHER SIVILLE, ROE 1935	GARY SNYDER, ROE 1953				
1386 BALLARD DR E	6733 CANYON FERRY RD				
MONMOUTH, OR 97361-1753	HELENA, MT 59602-8532				
SIVILLE FAMILY TRUST, ROE 1936	KONSTANTINOS SOTEROPOULOS, ROE 1956				
1386 BALLARD DR E	1344 BOUNTY WAY				
MONMOUTH, OR 97361-1753	LAGUNA BEACH, CA 92651-1905				
CHARLES SKAGGS, ROE 1937	JUAN SOTO, ROE 1957				
36 ESTREMEDURA DR	495 LINCOLN AVE				
HOT SPRINGS VILLAGE, AR 71909-5824	PASADENA, CA 91103-3326				
REBECCA SKAGGS, ROE 1938	EDWARD SOVICH, ROE 1961				
36 ESTREMEDURA DR	4726 FORMAN AVE				
HOT SPRINGS VILLAGE, AR 71909-5824	TOLUCA LAKE, CA 91602-1619				
GEORGETTE SKIADAS, ROE 1939	T. SPENARD, ROE 1963				
1540 W SYLVANIA AVE	1818 RORY LN				
TOLEDO, OH 43612-1572	SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063-4370				
CHARLES SKINNER, ROE 1941	FRANCIS SPERLING, ROE 1964				
4735 W AVENUE L2	437 FANTASY ST				
LANCASTER, CA 93536-4348	PALMDALE, CA 93551-2959				
SHARREN SKINNER, ROE 1942	ALAN STENERSON, ROE 1969				
4735 W AVENUE L2	34910 STEVEN AMBER WAY				
LANCASTER, CA 93536-4348	PALMDALE, CA 93550-9500				
FRANK SMALL, ROE 1943	VIRGINIA STADLER, ROE 1967				
16636 KINZIE ST	6909 GLENROY ST				
NORTHRIDGE, CA 91343-1712	SAN DIEGO, CA 92120-1840				
CHONG SMITH, ROE 1945					
42438 57TH ST W					
QUARTZ HILL, CA 93536-4427					
JAMES SMITH, ROE 1947					
42438 57TH ST W					
QUARTZ HILL, CA 93536-4427					
LARRY SMITH, ROE 1948					
43629 24TH ST W					
LANCASTER, CA 93536-5736					

à

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L. GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvine 5 Park Plaza, #1500 Irvine, CA 92614	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO 949,263,2600 FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING AIXIRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  HRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter;

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): STIPANCIC TR. ROE 1975
  - b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
     MR. STIPANCIC, TRUSTEE, A white male approx. 55-65 years of age 5'4"-5'6" in height weighing 140-160 lbs with gray halr
- Address where the party was served: 30540 SHORELINE Drive, MENIFEE, CA 92584-8025
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 10/25/2009 (2) at (time): 1:39 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6055110 ORC



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTE	CASE NUMBER: 4408		
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	7000		

	c. [	] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,  (1) on (date): (2) from (city):
		(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
		(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
	d. [	) by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):
	{	] Additional page describing service is attached.
6.	The	Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:
	a. ſ	1 as an individual defendant.
	b. I	1 as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
	c. [	} as occupant
		On behalf of (specify): STIPANCIC TR, ROE 1975 under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:
		[ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (minor) [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (ward or conservatee) [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 415.46 (occupant)
7.	a. N b. A c. T d. T e. I	on who served papers  Idress: Idress: Idephone number: Ide fer for service was: Ide for servi
		(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 686 (iii) [ X ] County: Riverside
8.	[ X ]	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
9.	]	or I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
D.	ate:	11/2/2009
		Katherine Chandler (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERSISH IERIFF OR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE)
		GAMME OF PERSON AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY.

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6055110 ORC

Page 2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address)		FOR COURT USE ONLY	
Jeffrey V. Dunn/SBN 131926			
Stefanie D. Hedlund/SBN 239787			
Best Best & Krieger LLP 5 Park Plaza, Suite 1500, Irvine, California 92614			
TELEPHONE NO: (949) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional): (9	49) 260-0972		
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com	,		
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Los Angeles County Waterworks District	No. 40		
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Los Angeles			
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street		4 de la constant de l	
MAILING ADDRESS:			
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles, CA 90012			
BRANCH NAME: Central Branch			
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERV 40, et al.	VORKS DISTRICT NO.		
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY	, et al.		
NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECE	:IDTCIVII	Judicial Council Coordination	
NUTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECE	IT I-UIVIL	Proceeding No. 4408	
		the state of the s	
TO (insert name of party being served): ESTHER SIVILLE			
NOT	ICE		
Procedure. Your failure to complete this form and return it within 2 (or the party on whose behalf you are being served) to liability for to on you in any other manner permitted by law.  If you are being served on behalf of a corporation, an unincorporat form must be signed by you in the name of such entity or by a persentity. In all other cases, this form must be signed by you personal summons. If you return this form to the sender, service of a summacknowledgment of receipt below.	he payment of any expenses ed association (including a pi son authorized to receive sen ly or by a person authorized	incurred in serving a summons artnership), or other entity, this vice of process on behalf of such by you to acknowledge receipt of	
acknowledgment of receipt below.			
Date of mailing: June 10, 2009		,	
Date of Maining. Value 10, 2000	111 1	/ /	
Stefanie D. Hedlund	Stations Oc	M	
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	(SIQNATURE OF SEND	ER-MUST NOT BE A PARTY IN THIS CASE!	
ACKNOWLEDGM	IENT OF RECEIPT		
This acknowledges receipt of (to be completed by sender before	mailing):		
<ol> <li>A copy of the summons and of the complaint.</li> <li>Other (specify): Summons on First Amended Cross-Complaint, First Amended Cross-Complaint, Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-Complaints</li> </ol>			
(To be completed by recipient):  Date this form is signed: $6/38/09$ $ESTher S', v', 1/e$	Esther	Swille	
TYPE OR PRINT YOUR NAME AND NAME OF ENTITY, IF ANY, ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM IS SIGNED)		N ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT, WITH TITLE IF E ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON OR ENTITY)	

Page 1 of 1

			POS-01:	
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT A	TTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):	25/25/2019 \$1.00 (1980)   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990     1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990   1990	FOR COURT USE ONLY	
Jeffrey V. Dunn/SBN 1	31926			
Stefanie D. Hedlund/S				
Best Best & Krieger LL	Р			
5 Park Plaza, Suite 15	00, Irvine, California 92614			
TELEPHONE NO: (94	9) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional): (94	19) 260-0972		
	rey.dunn@bbklaw.com			
	Angeles County Waterworks District I	Vo. 40		
	LIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Los Angeles			
STREET ADDRESS: 111	North Hill Street			
MAILING ADDRESS:				
	Angeles, CA 90012			
BRANCH NAME: Cer	itral Branch		+	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONEF	CLOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERW 40, et al.	ORKS DISTRICT NO.		
DEFENDANT/RESPONDE	NT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY,	et al.		
NOTICE A	ND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECE	PT—CIVIL	Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408	
TO (insert name of party be	ing served): Siville Family Trust			
	NOTIO	CE		
Procedure. Your failure to	documents identified below are being served complete this form and return it within 20 shalf you are being served) to liability for the permitted by law.	days from the date of mailin	g shown below may subject you	
form must be signed by y entity. In all other cases, summons. If you return the	If you are being served on behalf of a corporation, an unincorporated association (including a partnership), or other entity, this form must be signed by you in the name of such entity or by a person authorized to receive service of process on behalf of such entity. In all other cases, this form must be signed by you personally or by a person authorized by you to acknowledge receipt of summons. If you return this form to the sender, service of a summons is deemed complete on the day you sign the acknowledgment of receipt below.			
Date of mailing: June 1	0, 2009	1. (	<i>1</i>	
· ·			// 1/1	
Stefanie D. Hedlund		Texasion	Jedlund	
	YPE OR PRINT NAME)	(SIGNATURE OF SEND	ER-MUST NOT BE A PARTY IN THIS CASE)	
	ACKNOWLEDGME	INT OF RECEIPT		
	ot of (to be completed by sender before i	naiiing):		
<ol> <li>A copy of the summons and of the complaint.</li> <li>Other (specify): Summons on First Amended Cross-Complaint, First Amended Cross-Complaint, Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-Complaints</li> </ol>				
(To be completed by rec	:ipient):			

(SIGNATURE OF PERSON ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT, WITH TITLE IF ACKNOWLEDGMENT IS MADE ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON OR ENTITY)

Page 1 of 1

Code of Civil Procedure, §§ 415.30, 417.10 www.courtinfo.ca.gov

Date this form is signed:

TYPE OR PRINT YOUR NAME AND NAME OF ENTITY, IF ANY, ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM IS SIGNED)

Je	effrey V.	Duni	n (SBN	ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  1 131926) / Stefanie D. Hedlund (SBN 239787)  GER LLP	FOR COURT USE ONLY	
				Suite 1500		
Ir	vine, CA			49) 263-2600 FAX NO (Optional): (949) 260-0972		
F 14	TELEI AIL ADDRES			49) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional): (949) 260-0972		
1	ATTORNEY F			A. County Waterworks District No. 40 and Rosamond CFD		
SU	PERIOR	COUR	TOFC	ALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES		
	STREET A	DDRES		North Hill Street, Room 102		
	MAILING AD			North Hill Street, Room 102 Angeles 90012		
	CITY AND ZII BRANCI		0	ntral District		
		د دند سرمه برور بود		R: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER JCCP 4408	
DEF	ENDANT	RESP	ONDEN	T: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, et al.		
		a haid thin in the sector of t	P	ROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref No or File No	
		pa pama a amena elektri		(Separate proof of service is required for each party se	rved.)	
	At the tin			I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.		
	a. 🗌	•	mmons			
	b. 🔲	co	mplaint			
	c. Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) package					
	d. 🔲	Civ	vil Case	e Cover Sheet (served in complex cases only)		
	e. Cross-complaint					
	f. Other (specify documents): Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated					
3.	a. Party	serve	nina ed (spec	cify name of party as shown on documents served): CHARLES	SKAGGS (ROE 1937)	
	b. [_]	Pers unde	on (oth er item :	er than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an 5b on whom substituted service was made) (specify name and rela	authorized agent (and not a person ationship to the party named in item 3a):	
4.	Address	wher	e the p	arty was served: 36 ESTREMEDURA DR, HOT SPRINGS VILLA	GE, AZ 71909-5824	
5.	Lserved	the p	artv (ch	eck proper box)		
	a. by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):					
	b. 🗌	by	subst	ituled service: On (date):	left the documents listed in item 2 with or	
		in 1	the pre	sence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item	3):	
		(1)		(business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general n	e at the office or usual place of business ature of the papers.	
		(2)		(home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years	of age) at the dwelling house or usual	
		(3)	П	place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general r (physical address unknown) a person at least 18 years of age	apparently in charge at the usual	
		(3)	ليا	mailing address of the person to be served, other than a United S informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.	States Postal Service post office box. I	
		(4)		I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the		
		. ,		at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.2	0). I mailed the documents on	
					a declaration of mailing is attached.	
		(5)		I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to a	attempt personal service.  Page 1 of	

			Section to the section of the sectio
	PLAINTIFF		CASE NUMBER: JCCP 4408
DEF	ENDANT/F	T/RESPONDENT: Diamond Farming Company, et al.	
5. (	c. 🛛	by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,  (1) on (date): 10/14/09  (2) from (city): Irvin  (3) with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgement of Receipt: to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Cod	e, CA postage-paid return envelope addressed (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)
(	d. 🔲	by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
	☐ The "Notic a. ⊠ b. ☐	the second of th	
	c.	as occupant.  On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:  416.10 (corporation)  416.20 (defunct corporation)  416.30 (joint stock company/association)  416.70 (ward or 416.40 (association or partnership)  416.90 (authoriz 415.46 (occupany)	zed person)
;	a. Name b. Addre c. Telep d. The f e. Lam: (1) 2 (2) (3)	not a registered California process server. exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22 a registered California process server: (i) owner employee independent contractor. (ii) Registration No.: (iii) County:	
8.	⊠ Id	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the	e foregoing is true and correct.
9.		or I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and co	prrect.
Date	e: April <u>8</u>	ii <u>&amp;3,</u> 2010	
Rob	erta Hoft	loffner E OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	SIGNATURE)

ROE 1937

CHARLES SKAGGS TO: 36 ESTREMEDURA DR HOT SPRINGS VILLAGE, AZ 71909-5824

#### SENDER:

**REFERENCE: 26345.00001** 

7160 3820 3530 0469 8184

PS Form 3800, January 2008				
Postage	0.44			
Certified Fee	2.80			
Return Receipt Fee	1.10			
Restricted Delivery	0.00			
Total Postage & Fees	4.34			
	Postage Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee Restricted Delivery			

US Postal Service

# Receipt for **Certified Mail**

No Insurance Coverage Provided Do Not Use for International Mail

POSTMARK OR DATE

364 1.4



Date Produced: 10/19/2009

### WALZ CERTIFIED MAIL SOLUTIONS LLC

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7160 3820 3530 0469 8184. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 10/16/2009 at 02:02 p.m. in HOT SPRINGS VILLAGE, AR, 71909. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient:

Charles R. Skaggs

Address of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

gramment of the con-	- Committee of the Comm				FOR COURT USE ONLY
ATT	orney or PA	rty with Junn (	THOUT A	TTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): 131926) / Stefanie D. Hedlund (SBN 239787)	POR COURT USE SHET
	EST BES			'	
	Park Plaz				
Irv	vine, CA			9) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional): (949) 260-0972	
	TELEPHI		•	9) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional): (949) 260-0972	
	AIL ADDRESS ( ATTORNEY FOR			County Waterworks District No. 40 and Rosamond CFD	
				LIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
	STREET ADD		111	North Hill Street, Room 102	
	MAILING ADDE	RESS:		North Hill Street, Room 102	
	CITY AND ZIP C			Angeles 90012 tral District	
	BRANCH			LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER:
	PLAINTIFF/	PEIIII	IONER	EOS ANGLEES COOKET WATERWOOMS DISTINGTONE	JCCP 4408
DEF	ENDANT/RI	ESPON	NDENT	DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, et al.	
	areas and the second second				Ref No. or File No.
			PF	ROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	10.10.0110
				(Separate proof of service is required for each party se	rved.)
				was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.	
2.	I served co	•			
	a. []	sumn			
	b. [_]	comp		Dispute Resolution (ADR) package	
	c. []			Cover Sheet (served in complex cases only)	
	d. [_] e. []		case s-com		
	e. 🔲 f. 🛛	- 41	- (000	wife documental: Commons on First Amended Cross-complaint: Notice of Trial:	First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water
		Supplie	iers for [	Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to	Complaint and All Cross-complaints, Letter Dated
3.	a. Party se	erved	(speci	fy name of party as shown on documents served): REBECCA	SKAGGS (ROE 1938)
	b. 🔲 💮 F	erson	n (othe	r than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an	authorized agent (and not a person
	u	nder i	item 51	b on whom substituted service was made) (specify name and rela	ationship to the party harried in hem ea).
4.	Address w	here t	the par	rly was served: 36 ESTREMEDURA DR, HOT SPRINGS VILLA	GE, AZ 71909-5824
		e part	ty (che	ck proper box)	the party or pareon authorized to
	a. 🗌	by pe	ersona	al service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to vice of process for the party (1) on (date):	(2) at (time):
	b. 🗌			uted service. On (date):  at (time):	left the documents listed in item 2 with or
	υ. []	in the	e pres	ence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item	3):
		_	-		at the effect or your place of business
		(1)	Ш	(business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general re-	ge at the office of usual place of business atture of the papers.
		(2) [		(home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years	
		(2)		place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general r	nature of the papers.
		(3)		(physical address unknown) a person at least 18 years of age	apparently in charge at the usual
				mailing address of the person to be served, other than a United S	States Postal Service post office box. I
		,,, F	_	informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.  I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the	documents to the person to be served
		(4)		at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.2	0). I mailed the documents on
					a declaration of mailing is attached.
		(5)		l attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to a	

	PL	AINTIF	F/PETITION	ER: Los Angeles County Waterworks I	District N	No. 40	CASE NUMBER: JCCP 4408
D	EFEN	IDANT/F	RESPONDE	NT: Diamond Farming Company, et al.			
5.	C.	$\boxtimes$		and acknowledgment of receipt of servi shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postag			ts listed in item 2 to the party, to the
			(1) on (da	nte): 10/14/09	(2	) from (city): Irv	rine, CA
			(3) (1) (4) (3) (4)	with two copies of the <i>Notice</i> and <i>Acknow</i> to me. (Attach completed Notice and Ackto an address outside California with retu	knowledg	ement of Receip	
	d. [		by other	means (specify means of service and aut	hońzing	code section):	
			Additiona	I page describing service is attached.			
6.	The a. b. c. d.	e "Notice	as an ind as the pe as occup On behal	erson Served" (on the summons) was comividual defendant.  rson sued under the fictitious name of (spant.  f of (specify):  following Code of Civil Procedure section  416.10 (corporation)  416.20 (defunct corporation)  416.30 (joint stock company/associati  416.40 (association or partnership)  416.50 (public entity)	ecify):	415.95 (busine 416.60 (minor)	or conservatee) rized person)
7.	a. b. c. d.	Name: Addres Teleph	none numb e for service not a exemple a regination (i)	Hoffner Plaza, Suite 1500 Irvine, CA 92610 er: (949) 263-2600 ce was: \$ 4.34 registered California process server. of from registration under Business and Postered California process server:		s Code section 2 contractor.	22350(b).
8.	$\boxtimes$	l de	<b>clare</b> unde	er penalty of perjury under the laws of the	State of	California that the	e foregoing is true and correct.
9.			n a Califor	nia sheriff or marshal and I certify that the	ne forego	oing is true and c	orrect.
Dat	e: A	pril <u>2</u>	<u>ප</u> , 2010		_		
Rot		Hoffn			<u> </u>	Lost	o blow
	(N	IAME OF F	ERSON WHO	SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)			(SIGNATURE)

REBECCA SKAGGS
36 ESTREMEDURA DR
HOT SPRINGS VILLAGE, AZ 71909-5824

SENDER:

**REFERENCE: 26345.00001** 

7160 3820 3530 0469 8191

PS FORM 3800, Jenoury 2009		
RETURN	Postage	0.44
RECEIPT	Certified Fee	2.80
SERVICE	Return Receipt Fee	1.10
	Restricted Delivery	0.00
	Total Postage & Fees	4.34

US Postal Service

POSTMARK OR DATE

Receipt for **Certifled Mail** 

No Insurance Coverage Provided Do Not Use for International Mail



Date Produced: 10/19/2009

### WALZ CERTIFIED MAIL SOLUTIONS LLC

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7160 3820 3530 0469 8191. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 10/16/2009 at 02:02 p.m. in HOT SPRINGS VILLAGE, AR, 71909. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient:

Charles R. Skaggs

Address of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

	The state of the s
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):  Jeffrey V. Dunn (SBN 131926) / Stefanie D. Hedlund (SBN 239787)	FOR COURT USE ONLY
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP	
5 Park Plaza Drive, Suite 1500	
Irvine, CA 92614	
TELEPHONE NO: (949) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional): (949) 260-0972	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional)	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name) L.A. County Waterworks District No. 40 and Rosamond CFD	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
STREET ADDRESS 111 North Hill Street, Room 102	
MAILING ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME. Central District	
	CASE NUMBER:
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	JCCP 4408
DIAMAGNID TARANNIC COMPANY of al	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, et al.	
	Ref. No. or File No.:
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	
(Separate proof of service is required for each party se	rved.)
the state of the state of least 19 years of age and not a party to this action	•
a summons	
b complaint	
c. Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) package	
d. Civil Case Cover Sheet (served in complex cases only)	
e. cross-complaint	
f. Other (specify documents): Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to	First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated
8/20/08 GEORGET	
3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served). GEONGE	,
	authorized exect (and not a parson
b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an under item 5b on whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relative temporal processes).	authorized agent (and not a person attentionship to the party named in item 3a):
under item 50 on whom substituted service was made, (speetly hame and rec	and the party warrant and early
4. Address where the party was served: 1540 W SYLVANIA AVE, TOLEDO, OH 43612-	1572
4. Address where the party was served. 1340 W GTEV/MW///VE, 10EEBG, G// 100EB	
5. I served the party (check proper box)	
a. by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to	the party or person authorized to
receive service of process for the party (1) on (date):	(2) at (time):
D.   Dy Substituted Service. On lasto).	left the documents listed in item 2 with or
in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item	3):
	at the office or usual place of business
(1) (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general n	ie at the office of usual place of business
(2) (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years	s of age) at the owelling house of usual
place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general r  (3) (physical address unknown) a person at least 18 years of age	annarently in charge at the usual
(3) (physical address unknown) a person at least 18 years of age mailing address of the person to be served, other than a United S	States Postal Service post office box
informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.	States ( detail destates post office box. )
(4) I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the	documents to the person to be served
at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.2	0). I mailed the documents on
	a declaration of mailing is attached.
(5) I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to a	
(0)	Page 1 of 2

and addition of the second	PLAINTIFF	F/PETITIONER: Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40	JCCP 4408
DEF			
5.	c. 🛚	by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the docume address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,  (1) on (date): 10/14/09  (2) from (city): In the completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and Acknowledgment of Receipt and Acknowledgment of Receipt to an address outside California with return receipt requested.	rvine, CA d a postage-paid return envelope addressed ipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)
	d. []	by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
6.	The "Notice a.		ness organization, form unknown)
,	a. Name b. Addre c. Telepi		or conservatee) orized person)
	e. I am: (1) (2) (2) (3) (3)	exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section a registered California process server:  (i)	
8.	Or		
9.	la	am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	d correct.
Date	: April <u>2</u>	<u>23</u> , 2010	
Rob	erta Hoffi	fner F person who served papers/sheriff or marshal)	ta Holee

GEORGETTE SKIADAS 1540 W SYLVANIA AVE TOLEDO, OH 43612-1572

SENDER:

**REFERENCE:** 26345.00001

7160 3820 3530 0469 8238

PS Form 3800, January 2005

RETURN RECEIPT SERVICE

т,	O, OHITOHIT TOYY	President State
	Postage	0.44
	Certified Fee	2.80
	Return Receipt Fee	1.10
	Restricted Delivery	0.00
	Total Postage & Fees	434
		-

US Postal Service

Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided On Not Use for International Mail POSTMARK OF LOTE

1. USPS



Date Produced: 10/19/2009

# WALZ CERTIFIED MAIL SOLUTIONS LLC

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7160 3820 3530 0469 8238. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 10/17/2009 at 10:33 a.m. in TOLEDO, OH, 43612. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Signature of Recipient:

d SKIADIS

Address of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Herre, State Bar remote, and accress).	FOR COURT USE ONLY
ERIC L. GARNER 130665 Best Bost & Krieger, LLP -Irvine	
5 Park Plaza, #1500	
Irvine, CA 92614	
TELEPHONE NO: 949.263.2800 FAX NO, 100 Houses	
F.MAA. ADDRESS (Coldina):	
ATTORNEY FOR PRIMAL CHOSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	
MARING ADDRESS: ROOM 108	
CITY AND ZIF CCCS: Los Angeles 90012	
BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTEL OPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ret No. or Pile No.: 26345.00001

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order: Letter:

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

CHARLES SKINNER ROE-1941

b. [ ] Person (other than the party in Item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) Ispecify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):

4. Address where the party was served:

4735 W AVENUE LZ. LANGASTER. CA 93535-4348

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - g. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 11/2/2009 (2) at (time): 6:54 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be erved. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter malled (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6055134 ORC

C. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item by first-class mail, postage prepaid. (1) on (febb): [ 2) from (city): (3) [ ] with two copies of the Netice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment receipt requested.)  [ ] Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [X] as an individual defendant.  b. [ ] as occupant  [ ] Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [X] 1 415.00 (city of Capacity):  a. [X] 1 415.00 (city of C	PLAINTIFF PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
by inst-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (folios): (2) from (cly): (3) [ ] with two copies of his Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Affach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40) (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40) (5) [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):  [ ] Additional page describing service is attached. (6) The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: [ ] As the person sued under the ficilitious name of (specify): [ ] as the person sued under the ficilitious name of (specify): [ ] as the person sued under the ficilitious name of (specify): [ ] at 16.50 (without corporation) [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 416.50 (cocupant)  7. Person who served papers 2. Name: [ Lovens Troke [ ] Ashcristic service was: [ ] Ashcristic ser	DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)  (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)  d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):  [ ] Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [X] as an individual defendant.  b. [ ] as the person sued under the firstitious name of (specify):  c. [ ] as occupant  d. [ ] On behaff of (specify):  under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	by first-class mail, postage prepaid,	n 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4,
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40) d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):  [ ] Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [ X ] as an individual defendant. b. [ ] as the person sued under the ficitious name of (specify): c. [ ] as occupant d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):	(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-pal completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Cade Civ. Proc., § 415.30)	ld return envelope addressed to me. (Attach
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):  [ ] Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [ ] as occupant d. [ ] On behalf of (spacify):		
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [X] as an individual defendant.  b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):  c. [ ] as occupant  d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):		•
e. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [ ] as occupant d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):	[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
b. [ ] as the person sued under the ficitious name of (specify):  c. [ ] as occupant d. [ ] On behalt of (specify):	6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	
c. [ ] as occupant d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):	a. [X] as an individual defendant,	
d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:        416.10 (corporation)	b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify);	
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:        416.10 (corporation)         416.90 (Iminor)           416.20 (defunct corporation)	c. [ ] as occupant	
416.10 (corporation)		
a. Name: b. Address: PO BOX 2712, LANCASTER, CA 93539 c. Telephone number: 681-718-1818 d. The fee for service was: 1	416.10 (corporation)	r) or conservatee) intzed person)
b. Address: PO BOX 2712, LANCASTER, CA 93539  c. Telephone number: 661-718-1618  d. The fee for service was: \$75.00  e. I am:  (1) [ ] not a registered California process server.  (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).  (3) [ X ] registered California process server.  (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor  (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 4320  (iii) [ X ] County: Los Angeles  8. [ X ] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: 11/10/2009	7. Person who served papers	
c. Telephone number: 681-718-1818 d. The fee for service was: \$75.00 e. I am: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). (3) [X] registered California process server.  (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 4320 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles  8. [X] I declars under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  or 9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I cartify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: 11/10/2009		
d. The fee for service was; \$75.00 e. I am:  (1) [ ] not a registered California process server.  (2) [ ] exempt from registered Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).  (3) [ X ] registered California process server.  (i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor  (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 4320  (iii) [ X ] County: Los Angeles  8. [ X ] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: 11/10/2009		
(1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). (3) [X] registered California process server.  (I) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X] independent contractor (ii) [ X] Registration No.: 4320 (iii) [ X] County: Los Angeles  8. [ X ] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: 11/10/2009		`
(2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). (3) [ X ] registered California process server:  (7) [ ] lowner [ ] employee [ X] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 4320 (iii) [ X ] County: Los Angeles  8. [ X ] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: 11/10/2009		
(ii) [X] Registration No.: 4320 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles  8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: 11/10/2009	(2)   exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).	•
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: 11/10/2009	(ii) [X] Registration No.: 4320	*
or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: 11/10/2009	ful f 1 postuli PAD virilants	
or  9. [ ]   am s California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: 11/10/2009	8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is	frue and correct.
Date: 11/10/2009		
	B. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.	
Lorena Troke	Dale: 11/10/2009	
116 11	Lorena Troke	7 X
HAME OF PERSON AND BERVED PADERFREEDING OR MARSHALL	hatar of deuson mag behased dadeurregnar on havehalt	(BIGNATURE)

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6055134 ORC

ATTORNEY ON PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Norms, State Rev pursies, and sold-sea):	FOR COUPT USE ONLY
ERIC L. GARNER 130865	
Best Best & Krieger, LLP - Irvine	
5 Park Plaza, #1500	
Irvine, CA 92614	
TELEPHONE NO.: 949,263,2500 FAX NO. (Optiming)	
EMAIL ADDRESS (Options)	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.	
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	•
MAR, INCIACORESS. ROOM 199	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012	
BRANCH NAME: Confrai District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	•
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE HUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Rod No. of Fin No.: 26345,00001
L	

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter:

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served);
   SHARREN SKINNER ROE-1942
  - Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a);
- Address where the party was served:
   4735 W AVENUE L2, LANCASTER, CA 93536-4348
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 11/2/2009 (2) at (time): 6:64 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): 1 left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I Informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ) (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual malting addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Form Adopted for Manutatory Us. Judicial Council of Captornia PIS-C1D [Rav. James y 1, 2007] 祖祖祖祖祖祖祖

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6055135 ORC

PLAINTIFFIPETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service, I mailed the documents listed in iten by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	n 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4,
(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-pai completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc. § 415.30)	d return envelope addressed to me. (Attach
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc.,	§ 415.4D)
d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summans) was completed as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictilious name of (specify):	
c. [ ] as occupant	
d. [ ] On behalf of (specify); under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 418.60 (minor	or conservatee) rized person)
7. Person who served papers	
a. Name: Lorena Troke b. Address: PO BOX 2712. LANCASTER, CA 93639	
b. Address: PO BOX 2712, LANCASTER, CA 93539 c. Telephone number: 651-718-1818	
d. The fee for service was: \$75.00	:
e. lam:	
<ul> <li>[1] I not a registered California process server.</li> <li>[2] I exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).</li> <li>[3] [X] registered California process server.</li> </ul>	•
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 4320 (iii) [ X ] County: Los Angates	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of parjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is or	true and correct.
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.	
Date: 11/10/2009	_
Lorena Troke	
MANE OF PERSON HAND ERRYED PAPERBUS GREY ON MARSHALL	(SKRATURE)

PDG-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6055135 ORC

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Nume, State Bar numbar, and address): ERIC L. GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvine 5 Park Plaza, #1500 Irvine, CA 92614	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 949,263,2600 FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: <b>4408</b>
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	Rel. No. or File No.:
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	26345.00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- I served copies of the (specify documents):
   Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter;
- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): FRANK SMALL ROE-1943
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 16636 KINZIE Street, NORTHRIDGE, CA 91343-1712
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 10/22/2009 (2) at (time): 6:16 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 IBev Jameiry 1, 2007

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6055136 ORC

4. A.

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mall and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the docu address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment)</li> </ul>	and a postage-paid return envelope
(4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested.  d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section)	(Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
<ol> <li>The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:</li> <li>a. [X] as an individual defendant.</li> </ol>	
b. [X] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): ROE [6	143
c. [ ] as occupant	•
<ul> <li>d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:</li> </ul>	
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 [ ] 416.40 (association or partnership) [ ] 416.90	(business organization, form unknown) (minor) (ward or conservatee) (authorized person) (occupant)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: GEORGE RIVAS 261 S. Figueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELE 213-621-9999 575.00	S, CA 90012
<ul> <li>(1) [ ] not a registered California process server.</li> <li>(2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code sec</li> <li>(3) [X] registered California process server:</li> </ul>	etion 22350(b).
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 5829 (iii) [ X ] County: Los Angeles	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California to	hat the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true	e and correct
Date: 10/23/2009	
GEORGE RIVAS	(SIGNATURE)
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	
	f



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6055136 ORC

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L. GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvine 5 Park Piaza, #1500 Irvine, CA 92614	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 949.263.2600 FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MALING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	Case number:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter,

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): **CHONG SMITH ROE-1945** 
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

42438 57TH Street W, QUARTZ HILL, CA 93536-4427

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ > ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 10/27/2009 (2) at (time): 5:27 PM I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in Item 3): James Smith, Co-occupant, A white male approx. 45-55 years of age 6'2"-6'4" in height weighing 180-200 lbs with brown hair
    - ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business (1) [ of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10





PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of recelpt of service. I mailed the docur address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):  (3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt a addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section)	nd a postage-paid return envelope nt of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30) Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation)	ward or conservatee) authorized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: C. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: for a registered California process server. for a regist	ion 22350(b).
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the	-
9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true	and correct.
Date: 10/28/2009	4
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)

POS-010 [Rev. Jenuary 1, 2007]

(SIGNATURE)

Page 2 of 2

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L. GARNER 130665	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvine	
5 Park Plaza, #1500	
Irvine, CA 92614	
TELEPHONE NO.: 949.263.2600 FAX NO. (Optional):	
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	
ATTURNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.	
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	
MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012	
BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

Party to Serve: CHONG SMITH ROE-1945

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Crosscomplaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter;

Service Address:

42438 57TH Street W, QUARTZ HILL, CA 93538-4427

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery: 10/23/2009 8:48:00 AM: No Answer at the door

10/25/2009 9:30:00 AM: No Answer at the door 10/26/2009 6:20:00 PM: No Answer at the door

10/27/2009 5:27:00 PM: Not home per James Smith, co-occupant, sub served

Person who served papers: Lorena Troke PO BOX 2712, LANCASTER, CA 93539 661-718-1818

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 4320

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 10/28/2009

Lorena Troke (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

(SIGNATURE)



Order No. 6055129 ORC

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and editress): ERIC L. GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvine 5 Park Plaza, #1500 Irvine, CA 92614	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 949.263.2800 FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345,00001

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 501 12th St. Sacramento, CA 95814.

That on October 28th, 2009, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter; to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Sacramento, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

CHONG SMITH ROE-1945 42438 57TH Street W QUARTZ HILL, CA 93536-4427

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on October 28th, 2009 at Sacramento, CA.

Declarant

Russell Duane



Order No. 6055129 ORC

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Ber number, and address): ERIC L. GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvine 5 Park Plaza, #1500 Irvine, CA 92614	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 949.283.2600 FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MULING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint ; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter;

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): JAMES SMITH ROÉ-1947
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under Item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

42438 57TH Street W, QUARTZ HILL, CA 93536-4427

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 10/27/2009 (2) at (time): 5:27 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I Informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - It hereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] i attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10



Order No. 6055130 ORC

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

L	PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES											C	ASE NU	MBER:		440	10		-										
	DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:											7				440	10												
	c.		]	add (1) (3) (4) by	res on [ [ oth	s sh (data ] w ac ] to er m	iow e): ith ddi ar	two tess a ad	co ed dre	m 4, t (2) fro pies o	by first m (cit) f the I . (Attai side C means	t-class y): Notice och co Califor s of se	s mai e and emple emia v ervice	il, pos i Ackn eted N with re e and	stage nowle lotice etum	prep dgm and rece	ent Ack	of i	<i>Re</i> cowle	<i>ceip</i> edg: sted	ot and ment	da tof	posta Rece	ige-p	aid n (Cod	etum e Civ	envelo	y, to the	
6.	Th	e "	Not	ice	to 1	he f	er •	son	Se	erved"	(on th	ie sur	nmor	ns) wa	as co	mple	ted	as	s fol	llow	s:								
										ndant				,		•													
	b.	Į	] ;	as t	he	oers	on	sue	ıdι	ınder	he fic	titious	s nan	ne of	(spec	ify):													
	c.	[	] (	as c	CCL	ıpar	nt																						
•	d.	[				alf c he fe				): Code o	f Civil	Proc	edun:	e sect	tion:														
					) ] ]	]	4 4	16.2 16.3 16.4	(0 (0 (0 (0 (0	corpoi defund joint s assoc public	ct corp lock c lation	poration compa or pa	any/a:	ssocia ship)	ation)	)	أربيا أسا أربيها أبيا أنسأ	]	41 41 41	6.6 6.7 6.9 5.4	0 (m 0 (wa 0 (au	ino ard utho	r) or co	organ Insen I pers	/atee		orm unk	nown)	
					se	rve	d p	ape	rs																				
· t	). ;. j.	Ad Te Th I at (1) (2)	e fe m: [	ss: none e fo	or s not exe	mpt	egis fro	was stere	ed (	PO	nia pr	2712, i 818 rocesi der Bu	s sen usine:	ver.					odi	e se	ection	n 22	2350(	b).					
		(-,		(	i) ii)	[	] o	wne egis	r trai	[ ] ( lion No	emplo	yee	[X]		pend	ent c	ontr	ac	tor										
8. [	X	] [	de	clar	e u	nde	гp	ena	ty (	of perj	ury ur	nder t	he la	ws of	the S	State	of (	Cal	lifo	mla	that	the	fore	goina	is tr	ue ar	nd com	ect.	
		0	r																										
9. [		] [	an	ı a l	Jai	iton	nia	sh	erif	f or m	arsha	ai and	d I ce	artify	that t	he fo	reg	oin	ng i	s tro	ue ar	nd (	correc	it.					
Date	в:	10	)/28	/20	09																15								
		(	NAM	E OF	PER	ON W				Troke APERS/S	HERIFF	OR MAF	ishal)	***************************************			<b>3</b> , 4, 4, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6, 6,				V	V	(SIG	VATURE	· )				

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



Order No. 6055130 ORC

Page 2 of 2

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109	
TELEPHONE NO.: 949.263.2600 FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L. GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvins 5 Park Plaza, #1500 Irvine, CA 92814	FOR COURT USE ONLY

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and Ali

- under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a);
- 43629 24TH Street W, LANCASTER, CA 93536-5736
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 10/23/2009 (2) at (time): 8:30 AM
  - (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [ ] a declaration of malling is attached. from (city):
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417,10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter;

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): LARRY SMITH ROE-1948

- b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person
- 4. Address where the party was served:
- - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of

    - place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I
    - If thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER. ARTELOFE VALLET GROUNDITATES GROUND	4408				
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:					
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mall and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documer address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): <ul> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Cod. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):</li> <li>[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)				
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:					
a. [X] as an individual defendant.					
b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	•				
c. [ ] as occupant					
<ul> <li>d. [ ] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:</li> </ul>					
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (miles) [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (was	ird or conservatee) thorized person)				
7. Person who served papers					
a. Name: b. Address: PO BOX 2712, LANCASTER, CA 93539 c. Telephone number: 661-718-1818 d. The fee for service was: 75.00 e. I am: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [ X ] registered California process server:	22350(b).				
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 4320 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles					

8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 10/23/2009

Lorena Troke (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

(SIGNATURE)

CASE NUMBER:

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6055131 ORC

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Ger rumber, and activass): ERIC L. GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvine 5 Park Plaza, #1500 Irvine, CA 92614	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO. 949.263.2600 FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012 BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter;

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): **NICOLE STETSON ROE-1973** 
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 1200 W CITY RANCH Road, PALMDALE, CA 93551
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 11/3/2009 (2) at (time): 2:50 PM | left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3): Shannon Fernandez, Gas Technician, A Hispanic male approx. 35-40 years of age 5'6"-5'8" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with brown hair
    - (1) [X] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I Informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Clv. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (clty): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Order No. 6055109 ORC



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408				
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408				
<ul> <li>c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the docume address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):</li> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Cod. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):</li> <li>[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.</li> </ul>	a postage-paid retum envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415,30)				
<ul> <li>6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:</li> <li>a. [X] as an individual defendant.</li> <li>b. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):</li> <li>c. [ ] as occupant</li> </ul>					
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:  [ ] 416.10 (corporation) [ ] 415.95 (but [ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (min [ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.70 (wa	rd or conservatee) ** thorized person)				
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I arn: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [ X ] registered California process server:	22350(b).				
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 1288 (iii) [ X ] County: Los Angeles					
3. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that to or 3. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and Date: 11/4/2009					
Burgess Kurzon (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERSISHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)				

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6055109 ORC

Page 2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L. GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvine 5 Park Plaza, #1500 Irvine, CA 92614	FOR COURT USE DMLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 949.263.2600 FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

Party to Serve:

**NICOLE STETSON ROE-1973** 

Documents.

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter;

Service Address:

1200 W CITY RANCH Road, PALMDALE, CA 93551

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

10/26/2009 4:00:00 PM: Not in 10/29/2009 10:50:00 AM: Not in

11/3/2009 2:50:00 PM: Not in per Shannon Fernandez, gas technician, sub served

Person who served papers: Burgess Kurzon PO BOX 2712, LANCASTER, CA 93539 661-718-1818

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 1288

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 11/4/2009

Burgess Kurzon (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

(SIGNATURE)



Order No. 6055109 ORC

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Ber number, and address): ERIC L. GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvine 5 Park Plaza, #1500 Irvine, CA 92614	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 949.263,2500 FAX NO. (Optional):  EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345,00001

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 501 12th St. Sacramento, CA 95814.

That on November 4th, 2009, after substituted service was made, I malled the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter; to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Sacramento, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

NICOLE STETSON ROE-1973 1200 W CITY RANCH Road PALMDALE, CA 93551

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on November 4th, 2009 at Sacramento, CA.

Declarant

Russell Duane



Order No. 6055109 ORC

Jeffrey V	R PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Sar number, and address):  '. Dunn (SBN 131926) / Stefanie D. Hedlund (SBN 239787)  EST & KRIEGER LLP	FOR COURT USE ONLY
5 Park Pl	laza Drive, Suite 1500	
Irvine, CA	FAX NO. (Optional): (949) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional): (949) 260-0972	
E-MAIL ADDRES	SS (Optional):	
	FOR (Name): L.A. County Waterworks District No. 40 and Rosamond CFD	
1	COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102	
STREET A	444 North ISB Chant Doom 100	
CITY AND Z	•	
	CH NAME: Central District	
PLAINTIF	FF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	JCCP 4408
DEFENDANT	/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, et al.	
prompty promote and add deliberation of the second	PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.
Banta uurinun sirran ran jari nyi projensiatti ahadaanisiata Adalesiani	(Separate proof of service is required for each party s	erved.)
	me of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.	
[]	copies of: summons	
а. <u></u>	complaint	
о. П	Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) package	
d. 🗌	Civil Case Cover Sheet (served in complex cases only)	
е. 🔲	cross-complaint	
f. 🛛	other (specify documents): Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to 1970/08	o Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated
3. a. Party	served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): GARY SNY	DER (RUE 1903)
b. 🗌	Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as ar under item 5b on whom substituted service was made) (specify name and real	authorized agent (and not a person ationship to the party named in item 3a):
4. Address	where the party was served: $6733$ CANYON FERRY RD., HELENA,	MT 59602-8532
5. I served	the party (check proper box)	
a. 🔲	by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to	o the party or person authorized to (2) at (time):
b. [	receive service of process for the party (1) on (date):  by substituted service. On (date):  at (time):	I left the documents listed in item 2 with or
لـــا	in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item	n 3):
	(1) (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in char of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general	
	(2) (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 year place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general	
	(3) [ (physical address unknown) a person at least 18 years of age	
	mailing address of the person to be served, other than a United informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.	States Postal Service post office box. I
	(4) I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the	documents to the person to be served
	at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.2	20). I mailed the documents on
		a declaration of mailing is attached.
	(5) attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to	attempt personal service.

DEPENDANT/RESPONDENT: Diamond Farming Company, et al.	PLAINTIFF	FF/PETITIONER: Los Angeles County Waterworks District N	D. 40 CASE NUMBER JCCP 4408
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid.  (1) on (date): 10/14/09 (2) from (ciby): Invine, CA  (3) with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)  (4) to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)  (by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):  Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. A as an individual defendant.  b. A service and authorizing code section):  Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. A as an individual defendant.  b. A service and authorizing code section:  A 16.10 (corporation)	DEFENDANT/F	RESPONDENT: Diamond Farming Company, et al.	
(3) with two copies of the <i>Notice and Acknowledgment of Roceipt</i> and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. ( <i>Attach completed</i> Notice and <i>Acknowledgment</i> of <i>Roceipt</i> ) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)  (4) to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40.)  d. by other means ( <i>specify means of service and authorizing code section</i> ):    Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. as an individual defendant. b. as the person sued under the fictitious name of ( <i>specify</i> ): c. as occupant. d. On behalf of ( <i>specify</i> ) under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	5. c. 🔀	address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid	
to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)  (4)			
Additional page describing service is attached.  6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a		to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledge	ement of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. Sas an individual defendant.  b. as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):  c. as occupant.  d. On behalf of (specify):	d. [_]	by other means (specify means of service and authorizing c	ode section):
as an individual defendant. b. as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): as occupant. d. On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: 416.10 (corporation)		Additional page describing service is attached.	
8. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.  or  9. I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: April 23, 2010  Roberta Hoffner	a.  \Bigsightsquare b.  \Bigsightsquare c.  Teleph d.  The fee e.  I am:  (1) \Bigsigma(2) \Bigsigma(2) \Bigsigma(2) \Bigsigma(2)	as an individual defendant. as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): as occupant. On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:    416.10 (corporation)	415.95 (business organization, form unknown) 416.60 (minor) 416.70 (ward or conservatee) 416.90 (authorized person) 415.46 (occupant) other:
9. I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Date: April 23, 2010  Roberta Hoffner	8. 🛭 l de	leclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of C	alifornia that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: April <u>23</u> , 2010  Roberta Hoffner			
Roberta Hoffner Adulta Day			ng is true and correct.
	Date: April	<u>3</u> , 2010	
			ridula Charture

GARY SNYDER
6733 CANYON FERRY RD
HELENA, MT 59602-8532

SENDER:

**REFERENCE: 26345.00001** 

7160 3820 3530 0469 8405

PS Form 3800, January 2006

RETURN RECEIPT SERVICE

Postage	0.44
Certified Fee	2.80
Return Receipt Fee	1.10
Restricted Delivery	0.00
Total Poetage & Fees	A.34

US Postal Service

POSTMARK OR DATE

Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided Do Not Use for International Mail



Date Produced: 10/19/2009

# WALZ CERTIFIED MAIL SOLUTIONS LLC

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7160 3820 3530 0469 8405. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 10/17/2009 at 09:56 a.m. in HELENA, MT, 59602. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient:

M Gities Snyle <

Address of Recipient:

6733 CFR

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

		POS-015
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):		FOR COURT USE ONLY
Jeffrey V. Dunn/SBN 131926		
Stefanie D. Hedlund/SBN 239787		
Best Best & Krieger LLP		
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1500, Irvine, California 92614	W 160 0071	
TELEPHONE NO: (949) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional): (949) e-mail address (Optional): jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com	9) 200-0972	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com  ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Los Angeles County Waterworks District No.	n 40	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Los Angeles	>	
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street		
MAILING ADDRESS:		
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles, CA 90012		
BRANCH NAME: Central Branch		
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWO	DRKS DISTRICT NO.	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, e	t al.	
NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIP	T—CIVIL	CASE NUMBER: Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408
TO (insert name of party being served): KONSTANTINOS SOTERO	POULOS	
NOTIC		
The summons and other documents identified below are being server Procedure. Your failure to complete this form and return it within 20 d (or the party on whose behalf you are being served) to liability for the on you in any other manner permitted by law.  If you are being served on behalf of a corporation, an unincorporated	ays from the date of mailing payment of any expenses association (including a pa	g shown below may subject you incurred in serving a summons artnership), or other entity, this
form must be signed by you in the name of such entity or by a person entity. In all other cases, this form must be signed by you personally c summons. If you return this form to the sender, service of a summons acknowledgment of receipt below.	or by a person authorized b	y you to acknowledge receipt of
Date of mailing: June 10, 2009	<i>f</i> ,	<i>i</i> ,
	14- W	$A \cdot I$
Stefanie D. Hedlund (TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	Show I've	R - MUST NOT BE A PARTY IN THIS CASE;
(TIPE OR PRINT NAME)	IS IN A NORE OF SENDE	R- WUSTRUTTE A PARTITUTION SURSE)
ACKNOWLEDGMEN	NT OF RECEIPT	
This acknowledges receipt of (to be completed by sender before m	ailing):	
<ol> <li>A copy of the summons and of the complaint.</li> <li>Other (specify): Summons on First Amended Cross-Complaint and All Cross-Complaints</li> </ol>	nplaint, First Amended C	ross-Complaint, Model Answer to
(To be completed by recipient):  Date this form is signed: Tructl, Zoo9  Konstanting Soternoonlus  Type or print your name and name of entity, if any,	SIGNATURE OF PERSON	
ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM IS SIGNED)		ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON OR ENTITY)

Page 1 of 1

Form Adopted for Mandatory se Judicial Council of California POS-015 [Rev. January 1, 2005]

AND	FOR COURT USE ONLY
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L. GARNER 130665	
Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvine	
5 Park Plaza, #1500	
Irvine, CA 92614	
TELEPHONE NO.: 949.263.2600 FAX NO. (Optional):	
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	
MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109	İ
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012	
BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter;

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): JUAN SOTO ROE-1957
  - b. [ ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 495 LINCOLN Avenue, PASADENA, CA 91103-3326
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [ ] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
  - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 10/26/2009 (2) at (time): 8:45 AM | I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3): MARIA SOTO, WIFE, CO-OCCUPANT., A Hispanic female approx. 45-55 years of age 5'2"-5'4" in height weighing 120-140 lbs with black hair
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached. from (city):
    - (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civit Procedure. § 417.10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6055132 ORC



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
c. [ ] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documer address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):  (3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Cod. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
[ ] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] 416.60 (miles and the state of th	usiness organization, form unknown) inor) ard or conservatee) uthorized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name:	
out VI. I dealers under penalty of parium under the laws of the State of California tha	t the foregoing is true and correct.

9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 10/27/2009

Timothy Tin (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):	FOR COURT USE ONLY
ERIC L. GARNER 130665	
Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvine	
5 Park Plaza, #1500	
Irvine, CA 92614	
TELEPHONE NO.: 949,263.2600 FAX NO. (Optional):	
EMAIL, ADDRESS (Opilonal):	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	
MAILING ADDRESS: Room 109	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012	
BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

Party to Serve: JUAN SOTO ROE-1957

Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter;

Service Address:

495 LINCOLN Avenue, PASADENA, CA 91103-3326

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

10/23/2009 4:15:00 PM: No Answer at the door 10/24/2009 9:10:00 AM: No Answer at the door 10/24/2009 5:20:00 PM: No Answer at the door

Person who served papers: Timothy Tin 261 S. Figueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 4197

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 10/27/2009

Timothy Tin (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

(SIGNATURE)



Order No. 6055132 ORC

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):	FOR COURT USE ONLY
ERIC L. GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger, LLP -Irvine	
5 Park Plaza, #1500	
Irvine, CA 92614	
TELEPHONE NO.: 949.263.2600 FAX NO. (Optional):	
EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 501 12th St. Sacramento, CA 95814.

That on October 27th, 2009, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter; to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Sacramento, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

JUAN SOTO ROE-1957 495 LINCOLN Avenue PASADENA, CA 91103-3326

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on October 27th, 2009 at Sacramento, CA.

Declarant

Russell Duane



Order No. 6055132 ORC

CHECKS SAME

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address).  Beet Best & Krieger, LLP -irvine  5 Park Plaza, #1500  rvine, CA 92614	FON COURT USE ONLY
EMAIL ADDRESS (Outstate: ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	mag By
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.  STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street  MALING ADDRESS: Room 109  CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012  BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Hef. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; First-amended Cross-complaint; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Electronic Filing and Service Standing Order; Letter;

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): **EDWARD SOVICH ROE-1961** 
  - ] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 4726 FORMAN Avenue, TOLUCA LAKE, CA 91602-1619
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
  - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 10/25/2009 (2) at (time): 3:00 PM
  - b. [ ] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): 1 left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person Indicated in item 3):
    - (1) [ ] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (2) [ ] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (3) [ ] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
    - (4) [ ] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [ ] a declaration of mailing is attached.
    - (5) [ ] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10





PERSONNER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
c. [ ] by mail and ecknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the document address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid; (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	Is fisted in item 2 to the party, to the
<ul> <li>(3) [ ] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of (4) [ ] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code d. [ ] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):</li> </ul>	
[ ] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:  a. [X] as an individual defendant.  b. [X] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): ROE 194 [ c. [ ] as occupant d. [ ] On behalf of (specify):	
[ ] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [ ] 416.60 (minor partnership) [ ] 416.70 (ward for partnership) [ ] 416.90 (author partnership) [ ] 415.46 (occupate) [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 416.50 (public entity) [ ] 416.50 (minor partnership) [ ] 416.70 (ward partnershi	or conservatee) Prized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [ ] not a registered California process server. (2) [ ] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22 (3) [ X ] registered California process server:	
(i) [ ] owner [ ] employee [ X ] independent contractor (ii) [ X ] Registration No.: 2627 (iii) [ X ] County: Los Angeles	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the or  9. [ ] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and co	
Date: 10/26/2009	
Humberto Palacio (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	Wh

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 6055107 ORC

(SIGNATURE)

Page 2 of 2

			POS-015
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT	ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):		FOR COURT USE ONLY
Jeffrey V. Dunn/SBN	131926		
Stefanie D. Hedlund/S	SBN 239787		
Best Best & Krieger L	LP `		
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1:	500, Irvine, California 92614		
TELEPHONE NO: (9	49) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional): (949) 260-(	0972	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): jef	ffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com		
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LO	s Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40		
SUPERIOR COURT OF CA	ALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Los Angeles		
STREET ADDRESS: 11	1 North Hill Street		
MAILING ADDRESS:			
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LO	s Angeles, CA 90012		
BRANCH NAME: Ce	entral Branch		
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONE	R: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS ( 40, et al.	DISTRICT NO.	
DEFENDANT/RESPOND	ENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, et al.		
NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT—CIVIL		саѕе мимвек: Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408	
TO (insert name of party b	eing served): T. SPENARD		

### NOTICE

The summons and other documents identified below are being served pursuant to section 415.30 of the California Code of Civil Procedure. Your failure to complete this form and return it within 20 days from the date of mailing shown below may subject you (or the party on whose behalf you are being served) to liability for the payment of any expenses incurred in serving a summons on you in any other manner permitted by law.

If you are being served on behalf of a corporation, an unincorporated association (including a partnership), or other entity, this form must be signed by you in the name of such entity or by a person authorized to receive service of process on behalf of such entity. In all other cases, this form must be signed by you personally or by a person authorized by you to acknowledge receipt of summons. If you return this form to the sender, service of a summons is deemed complete on the day you sign the acknowledgment of receipt below.

Date of mailing: June 10, 2009

Stefanie D. Hedlund

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

MUST NOT BE A PARTY IN THIS CASEL

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT**

This acknowledges receipt of (to be completed by sender before mailing):

A copy of the summons and of the complaint.

Other (specify): Summons on First Amended Cross-Complaint, First Amended Cross-Complaint, Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-Complaints

(To be completed by recipient):

Date this form is signed: U/2u/3

TYPE OR PRINT YOUR NAME AND NAME OF ENTITY, IF ANY,

ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM IS SIGNED)

(SIGNATURE OF PERSON ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT, WITH TITLE IF ACKNOWLEDGMENT IS MADE ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON OR ENTITY)

Page 1 of 1

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address)	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Jeffrey V. Dunn/SBN 131926	
Stefanie D. Hedlund/SBN 239787	
Best Best & Krieger LLP	
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1500, Irvine, California 92614	
TELEPHONE NO: (949) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional): (949) 260-0972	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Los Angeles	
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	
MAILING ADDRESS:	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles, CA 90012	
BRANCH NAME. Central Branch	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40, et al.	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, et al.	
NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT—CIVIL	CASE NUMBER: Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408
TO (insert name of party being served): FRANCIS SPERLING	

### NOTICE

The summons and other documents identified below are being served pursuant to section 415.30 of the California Code of Civil Procedure. Your failure to complete this form and return it within 20 days from the date of mailing shown below may subject you (or the party on whose behalf you are being served) to liability for the payment of any expenses incurred in serving a summons on you in any other manner permitted by law.

If you are being served on behalf of a corporation, an unincorporated association (including a partnership), or other entity, this form must be signed by you in the name of such entity or by a person authorized to receive service of process on behalf of such entity. In all other cases, this form must be signed by you personally or by a person authorized by you to acknowledge receipt of summons. If you return this form to the sender, service of a summons is deemed complete on the day you sign the acknowledgment of receipt below.

Date of mailing: June 10, 2009 Stefanie D. Hedlund (TYPE OR PRINT NAME) NOT BE A PARTY IN THIS CASE)

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT**

This acknowledges receipt of (to be completed by sender before mailing):

A copy of the summons and of the complaint.

Other (specify): Summons on First Amended Cross-Complaint, First Amended Cross-Complaint, Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-Complaints

(To be completed by recipient):

Date this form is signed:

TYPE OR PRINT YOUR NAME AND NAME OF ENTITY, IF ANY, ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM IS SIGNED)

SIGNATURE OF PERSON ACKNOWLEDGING RECEPT, WITH TITLE IF ACKNOWLEDGMENT IS MADE ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON OR ENTITY)

Page 1 of 1

Code of Civil Procedure, §§ 415.30, 417.10 www.courtinfo.ca.gov

American LegalNet Inc. www.USCourtForms.com

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):		FOR COURT USE ONLY
Jeffrey V. Dunn/SBN 131926		
Stefanie D. Hedlund/SBN 239787		
Best Best & Krieger LLP		
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1500, Irvine, California 92614		
TELEPHONE NO	(949) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional): (949) 260-0972	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional).	jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name):	Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40	
SUPERIOR COURT OF	CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Los Angeles	
STREET ADDRESS:	111 North Hill Street	
MAILING ADDRESS		
CITY AND ZIP CODE:	Los Angeles, CA 90012	
BRANCH NAME:	Central Branch	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40, et al.		
DEFENDANT/RESPO	NDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, et al.	
NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT—CIVIL		CASE NUMBER: Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408
TO linsert name of parts	v heing served): ALAN STENERSON	

### NOTICE

The summons and other documents identified below are being served pursuant to section 415.30 of the California Code of Civil Procedure. Your failure to complete this form and return it within 20 days from the date of mailing shown below may subject you (or the party on whose behalf you are being served) to liability for the payment of any expenses incurred in serving a summons on you in any other manner permitted by law.

If you are being served on behalf of a corporation, an unincorporated association (including a partnership), or other entity, this form must be signed by you in the name of such entity or by a person authorized to receive service of process on behalf of such entity. In all other cases, this form must be signed by you personally or by a person authorized by you to acknowledge receipt of summons. If you return this form to the sender, service of a summons is deemed complete on the day you sign the acknowledgment of receipt below.

Date of mailing: June 10, 2009 Stefanie D. Hedlund (TYPE OR PRINT NAME) MUST NOT BE A PARTY IN THIS CASE)

# ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT

This acknowledges receipt of (to be completed by sender before mailing):

- A copy of the summons and of the complaint.
- Other (specify): Summons on First Amended Cross-Complaint, First Amended Cross-Complaint, Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-Complaints

(To be completed by recipient):

Date this form is signed:

YPE OF PRINT YOUR NAME AND NAME OF ENTITY, IF ANY, ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM IS SIGNED)

(SIGNATURE OF PERSON ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT, WITH TITLE IF ACKNOWLEDGMENT IS MADE ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON OR ENTITY)

Page 1 of 1

Code of Civil Procedure, §§ 415.30, 417.10 www.courtinfo.ca.gov

American LegalNet, Inc. www.USCourtForms.com

	_
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and eddress):	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Jeffrey V. Dunn/SBN 131926	
Stefanie D. Hedlund/SBN 239787	
Best Best & Krieger LLP	·
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1500, Irvine, California 92614	
TELEPHONE NO: (949) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional): (949) 260-0972	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Los Angeles	
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	
MAILING ADDRESS:	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles, CA 90012	
BRANCH NAME: Central Branch	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO.	i
40, et al.	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, et al.	
NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT—CIVIL	Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408
NADONIA OTADI ED	
TO (insert name of party being served): VIRGINIA STADLER	
NOTICE	
The summons and other documents identified below are being served pursuant to section 415.3 Procedure. Your failure to complete this form and return it within 20 days from the date of mailin (or the party on whose behalf you are being served) to liability for the payment of any expenses on you in any other manner permitted by law.  If you are being served on behalf of a corporation, an unincorporated association (including a payorm must be signed by you in the name of such entity or by a person authorized to receive serventity. In all other cases, this form must be signed by you personally or by a person authorized to	artnership), or other entity, this
summons. If you return this form to the sender, service of a summons is deemed complete on to	he day you sign the
acknowledgment of receipt below.	
Data of molling: June 10, 2000	
Date of mailing: June 10, 2009	
Stationic D. Hodlund	Yelund
Stefanie D. Hedlund  (TYPE OR PRINT NAME)  (SIG JATURE OF SEND	DER - MUST NOT BE A PARTY IN THIS CASE)
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT	
This acknowledges receipt of (to be completed by sender before mailing):	
<ol> <li>A copy of the summons and of the complaint.</li> <li>Other (specify): Summons on First Amended Cross-Complaint, First Amended Complaint and All Cross-Complaints</li> </ol>	Cross-Complaint, Model Answer to
(To be completed by recipient):  Date this form is signed: July 20, 2009	

(SIGNATURE OF PERSON ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT, WITH TITLE IF ACKNOWLEDGMENT IS MADE ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON OR ENTITY)

Page 1 of 1

TYPE OR PRINT YOUR NAME AND NAME OF ENTITY, IF ANY, ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM IS SIGNED)

# LAW OFFICES OF BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 500 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 1700 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

# PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Jennifer M. Maguire, declare:

I am a resident of the State of California and over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action; my business address is Best Best & Krieger LLP, 500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1700, Sacramento, California 95814. On March 20, 2012, I served the within document(s):

# AMENDED REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT

by posting the document(s) listed above to the Santa Clara County Superior Court website in regard to the Antelope Valley Groundwater matter.

See attached Proofs of Service/Notices and Acknowledgements of Receipt

- by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Irvine, California addressed as set forth below.
- by causing personal delivery by ASAP Corporate Services of the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.
- by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.
- I caused such envelope to be delivered via overnight delivery addressed as indicated on the attached service list. Such envelope was deposited for delivery by Federal Express following the firm's ordinary business practices.

I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.

Executed on March 20, 2012, at Sacramento, California.

Jennifer M. Maguire

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA **ELECTRONIC FILING - WWW.SCEFILING.ORG** 1 c/o Glotrans 2915 McClure Street Oakland, CA94609 2 TEL: (510) 208-4775 FAX: (510) 465-7348 EMAIL: Info@Glotrans.com 3 4 THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 5 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 6 Coordination Proceeding Special Title (Rule Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases (JCCP 4408) 1550(b)) ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES (JCCP 7 4408) Included Actions: Los Angeles County Lead Case No.1-05-CV-049053 Waterworks District No. 40 Hon. Jack Komar 8 Plaintiff, VS. 9 Diamond Farming Co. Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC 325 201 Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v. 10 Diamond Farming Co. Superior Court of California, County of Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-254-348 Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. 11 City of Lancaster Diamond Farming Co. v. City of Lancaster Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water Dist. Superior Court of California, County of 12 Riverside, consolidated actions, Case Nos. RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668 13 Defendant. PROOF OF SERVICE AND RELATED ACTIONS **Electronic Proof of Service** 14 I am employed in the County of Alameda, State of California. 15 I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is 2915 McClure 16 Street, Oakland, CA 94609. The documents described on page 2 of this Electronic Proof of Service were submitted via the 17 worldwide web on Tue. March 20, 2012 at 3:39 PM PDT and served by electronic mail notification. I have reviewed the Court's Order Concerning Electronic Filing and Service of Pleading Documents and 18 am readily familiar with the contents of said Order. Under the terms of said Order, I certify the above-described 19 document's electronic service in the following manner: The document was electronically filed on the Court's website, http://www.scefiling.org, on Tue. March 20 20, 2012 at 3:39 PM PDT 21 Upon approval of the document by the Court, an electronic mail message was transmitted to all parties

on the electronic service list maintained for this case. The message identified the document and provided

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and

instructions for accessing the document on the worldwide web.

22

23

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA **ELECTRONIC FILING SYSTEM - WWW.SCEFILING.ORG Electronic Proof of Service** Page 2 Document(s) submitted by Jeffrey Dunn of Best Best & Krieger, LLP on Tue. March 20, 2012 at 3:39 PM PDT 1. Req:Entry of Default: Request for Entry of Default as to: ESTHER SIVILLE, ROE 1935; GARY SNYDER, ROE 1953; SIVILLE FAMILY TRUST, ROE 1936; KÓNSTANTINOS SOTEROPOULOS, ROE 1956; CHARLES SKAGGS, ROE 1937; JUAN SOTO, ROE 1957; REBECCA SKAGGS, ROE 1938; EDWARD SOVICH, ROE 1961; GEORGETTE SKIADAS, ROE 1939; T SPENARD, ROE 1963; CHARLES SKINNER, ROE 1941; FRANCIS SPERLING, ROE 1964; SHARREN SKINNER, ROE 1942; FRANK SMALL, ROE 1943; VIRGINIA STADLER, ROE 1967; CHONG SMITH, ROE 1945; ALAN STENERSON, ROE 1969; JAMES SMITH, ROE 1947; NICOLE STETSON, ROE 1973; LARRY SMITH, ROE 1948; STIPANCIC TR, ROE 

. × 🕸